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April 6, 2016

The Honorable Tom Wheeler

Chairmam

Federal Communications Commission (FCC)
445 12th Street SW

Washington, DC 20554

Dear Chairman Wheeler,

As you are aware, on May 9, 2014 President Obama signed into law the Digital
Accountability and Transparency (DATA) Act of 2014 (Pub.L. 113-101), which I introduced in
Congress. When fully implemented the DATA Act will create transparency for federal funds, set
government-wide financial data standards, reduce recipient reporting requirements, and improve
overall data quality. The efforts of individual federal agencies are essential to achieving the aims
of the law, and | write to bring attention to those efforts at your agency.

The DATA Act presents both challenges and opportunities for federal agencies. Improving
the quality and completeness of spending data, including by fully linking financial and account
data, will enable agencies to improve internal management and to target resources for maximum
impact. While data informs policy making and financial decision-making in government, as well
as for external stakeholders, without consistent data standards these decisions are often made in
the absence of some existing information. I also recognize the challenges that ongoing
implementation of the law may present for agencies, including budget constraints, dependence
on government-wide guidance from the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) and the
Department of the Treasury, and the complexity of incumbent systems and business processes.
However, by prioritizing implementation of the law and fully leveraging its potential, | believe
that the opportunities for your agency outweigh these challenges.

| appreciate your efforts thus far to implement the DATA Act and fully leverage this
potential. To date, agencies should also be adhering to the steps outlined in the DATA Act
Implementation Playbook issued by the Department of the Treasury, and to other guidance
issued by Treasury and OMB. Leading agencies have issued individual implementation plans in
line with OMB guidance, formed DATA Act teams, participated in government-wide
deliberations on standards, developed an inventory of data, identified systems containing
relevant data, and assessed needed policy and technical changes. Crucially, your agency should
also have designated a DATA Act lead, a senior accountable official responsible for planning
and implementing changes to systems and business processes, determining how best to map data
elements from existing systems to the DATA Act Schema, and overseeing the testing and
submission of data. By learning from best practices at leading agencies and providing adequate
funding for implementation, your agency can leverage these requirements for better internal
management and overall governance in the long term.
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| remain strongly committed to robust oversight of DATA Act implementation and to
ensuring that federal agencies are able to fully implement this crucial law. To that end, | would
appreciate you sharing the following information with me:

1. What resources has your agency spent on implementation of the DATA Act to date?
Does your agency have any existing contracts aimed at facilitating implementation?

2. Has your agency issued a DATA Act implementation plan in line with the DATA Act
Playbook? If so, please share this plan with me.

3. How has implementation to date varied from your expectations, and what challenges
have you encountered?

4. What resources does your agency anticipate needing in order to fully implement the
DATA Act moving forward?

If I can be of assistance in addressing implementation challenges at your agency, please
contact Caitlin Runyan on my staff at 202-224-2023 or caitlin_runyan@warner.senate.gov.
Thank you again for your efforts to prioritize the implementation of the DATA Act and to fully
leveraging the potential of this exciting opportunity to transform federal spending and
governance.

Sincerely,

Mok € Do

Mark R. Warner
United States Senator
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June 10, 2016

The Honorable Mark Warner
United States Senate

475 Russell Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Senator Warner:

I am writing in response to your letter to the Federal Communications Commission (FCC)

concerning the FCC’s efforts to implement the requirements of the Digital Accountability and
Transparency (DATA) Act of 2014 (P.L. 113-101). Thank you for your leadership both in the
introduction of this legislation and now in its implementation. As you noted in your letter, the DATA
Act’s improvements to the quality and transparency of Federal funding implementation will not only
provide external stakeholders with increased visibility but will also help inform policy making and
spending decisions. I share in your interest in seeing the benefits of the DATA Act realized and have
provided answers below to your questions concerning the FCC’s efforts to implement the DATA Act.

1.

What resources has your agency spent on implementation of the DATA Act to date? Does your
agency have any existing contracts aimed at facilitating implementation?

Response: At this point, the FCC has expended only internal resources of staff time on its
implementation of the DATA Act. While there is a team of FCC employees working on
implementation, we estimate that to date that the FCC has dedicated the equivalent of one Full
Time Employee (FTE) working for three weeks (120 hours). We believe the DATA Act’s
requirements can be addressed for the FCC’s contract and appropriations data with in-house
resources and do not anticipate needing contract support to facilitate completion of the reporting
requirements at this time. However, we are still working to resolve certain technical issues with
our reporting components concerning their payments both for contracts and to beneficiaries.
Depending on the outcome of discussions with the Office of Management and Budget (OMB),
the reporting components may incur expenses from the funds that they administer (Universal
Service Fund and Telecommunications Relay Services Fund).

Has your agency issued a DATA Act implementation plan in line with the DATA Act Playbook?
If so, please share this plan with me.

Response: The FCC submitted a DATA Act implementation plan submitted to OMB and the
Department of the Treasury that aligns with the overarching processes in DATA Act Playbook.
The plan is attached. See attachment labeled “FCC DATA Act Plan.” We also have attached an
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internal document that we are using to track the implementation of each of the specific steps
listed in the DATA Act playbook. See attachment labeled “FCC DATA Act Internal Tracking.”

3. How has implementation to date varied from your expectations, and what challenges have you
encountered?

Response: The FCC’s implementation has proceeded generally as expected. The FCC has
improved its financial systems over the past several years. One of the benefits of these
improvements is that the FCC more fully integrated its acquisition and financial management
systems. These previous investments have improved the FCC’s ability to address the DATA
Act’s requirements but some obstacles remain. Please see description below of potential issues:

a. A major portion of the funds that the FCC accounts for on its financial statements are
maintained by two of the FCC’s reporting components, the Universal Service
Administrative Company (USAC) and Rolka Loube, LLC. Neither USAC’s nor Rolka
Loube’s systems are currently integrated with the FCC’s core financial system or
government-wide reporting systems. We are working with USAC, Rolka Loube, and
OMB to determine the best path forward for handling USAC’s and Rolka Loube’s
spending data in a way that complies with the DATA Act.

b. As the requirements in the guidance have evolved, they have become more centered on
the standard general ledger (SGL) while also integrating a number of the acquisition data
elements. We have encountered some challenges in integrating the data from the separate
systems. However, our financial and acquisition personnel are working closely together
to resolve any data issues as they arise.

4. What resources does your agency anticipate needing in order to fully implement the DATA Act
moving forward?

Response: We expect to utilize approximately two FTE for a period of six months. This estimate
does not reflect a single person but instead is an aggregate total. The FCC’s team includes FTEs
from different areas of the FCC’s operations, including financial reporting, acquisition, budget,
and information technology. These FTEs will address different aspects of the DATA Act’s
requirements to ensure that the FCC is in compliance. Please note that this estimate does not
include any resources expended by the FCC’s Office of Inspector General to complete the audits
of the FCC’s efforts as required by the DATA Act. Finally, as previously noted, the FCC is still
working to resolve certain technical issues with its reporting components concerning their
payments both for contracts and to beneficiaries. Depending on the outcome of discussions with
OMB, the reporting components may incur expenses from the funds that they administer
(Universal Service Fund and Telecommunications Relay Services Fund).
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If you have any questions about this response, please let us know. Thank you for the opportunity
to respond and for your offer of assistance to the FCC as it works to implement the DATA Act.

/

Sincerely,

%,

Tom Wheeler
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